

Yeshiva University, Cardozo School of Law

LARC @ Cardozo Law

Briefs

Faculty

11-4-2016

**Brief of Interested Law Professors As *Amici Curiae* Supporting
Petitioner in *Brohl v. Direct Marketing Association***

Joseph Bankman

Jordan M. Barry

Robert J. Desiderio

David Gamage

Andy Haile

See next page for additional authors

Follow this and additional works at: <https://larc.cardozo.yu.edu/faculty-briefs>



Part of the [Taxation-State and Local Commons](#), and the [Tax Law Commons](#)

Authors

Joseph Bankman, Jordan M. Barry, Robert J. Desiderio, David Gamage, Andy Haile, Richard Handel, Hayes Holderness, Richard D. Pomp, Darien Shanske, Erin A. Scharff, Kirk Stark, John Swain, Dennis J. Ventry Jr., and Edward A. Zelinsky

No. 16-458

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BARBARA J. BROHL, in her capacity as Executive
Director of the Colorado Department of Revenue,
Petitioner,

v.

THE DIRECT MARKETING ASSOCIATION,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF OF INTERESTED LAW PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER

Richard D. Pomp
UNIVERSITY OF
CONNECTICUT
SCHOOL OF LAW
55 Elizabeth Street
Hartford, CT 06105

John Neiman
Counsel of Record
MAYNARD COOPER & GALE
1901 Sixth Avenue North
Regions Harbert Plaza
Suite 2400
Birmingham, AL 35203
(205) 254-1228
jneiman@maynardcooper.com

November 4, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The result in <i>Quill</i> appears attributable to an elevated concern for the mail-order industry’s reliance interests, faith that the physical presence standard would be workable, and an expectation that Congress would intervene legislatively to address any problems.	4
A. The opinions in <i>Quill</i> reflect elevated concerns for the mail-order industry’s reliance interests compounded by questions regarding the retroactive effect of overruling <i>Bellas Hess</i>	4
B. <i>Quill</i> reflects a hope that, despite the artificial nature of the physical presence standard and its failure to embody constitutional principles, the standard would at least be a workable “bright-line” rule.....	8
C. Congress’s lack of action on this issue does not relieve the Court of its responsibility.	10
II. To uphold <i>Bellas Hess</i> , the <i>Quill</i> Court took the unprecedented step of bifurcating the standard for state tax jurisdiction, or “nexus.”	13

CONCLUSION..... 19
APPENDIX: LIST OF *AMICI*..... A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992).....	5
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	12
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971).....	5
<i>Cleveland v. U.S.</i> , 329 U.S. 14 (1946).....	11
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015).....	3, 19
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 814 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2016).....	3, 10, 13, 18
<i>Freeman v. Hewit</i> , 329 U.S. 249 (1946).....	10, 16, 17
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989).....	17
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Taxation</i> , 501 U.S. 1247 (1991).....	5

<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	5
<i>Hilton v. South Carolina Public Railways Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	11
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	11
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991).....	5
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	8
<i>Nat'l Geographic Soc'y v. Cal. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977).....	14, 16, 17
<i>Nat'l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue of State of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nw. States Portland Cement Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959).....	16
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	3, 11
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	8
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207 (1960).....	17
<i>Spector Motor Serv. v. O'Connor</i> , 340 U.S. 602 (1977).....	10
<i>Standard Pressed Steel Co. v. Dep't of Revenue of Wash.</i> , 419 U.S. 560 (1975).....	14
Other Authorities	
Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>The Political Process Argument for the Supreme Court to Overrule Quill</i> , 82 BROOK. L. REV. (forthcoming 2017), https://ssrn.com/abstract=2844470	13
H. Beau Baez, <i>Taxing Internet Sales: Trying to Make a Two-Thousand-Year-Old Jurisdiction Test Work in the Dot-Com Economy</i> , 64 TAX LAW. 807 (2011)	3
Jerome R. Hellerstein & Walter Hellerstein, STATE TAXATION ¶ 19.02 (3d ed. 2012).....	15
John A. Swain, <i>Quexit: The Time Has Come</i> , 81 STATE TAX NOTES 695 (Aug. 29, 2016).....	3
John A. Swain, <i>State Income Tax Jurisdiction: A Jurisprudential and Policy Perspective</i> , 45 WM. & MARY L. REV. 321 (2003).....	18
Marketplace Fairness Act of 2013, S. 743, 113th Cong. (2013).....	12

Marketplace Fairness Act of 2015, S. 698, 114th Cong. (2015).....	12
Oral Argument, <i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , No. 91-194, 1992 WL 687848 (Jan. 22, 1992)	5
Richard D. Pomp, <i>Revisiting Miller Brothers, Bellas Hess, and Quill</i> , 65 AM. U. L. REV. 1115 (2016)	3, 6, 16, 17
Walter Hellerstein, <i>Taxing Remote Sales In The Digital Age: A Global Perspective</i> , 65 AM. U. L. REV. 1195 (2016).....	4
William Joel Kolarik, II, <i>Untangling Substantial Nexus</i> , 64 TAX LAW. 851 (2011).....	3
